(iv) the classification of the lease agreement with the Israel Land Authority, for leased land, which the Company
determined does not meet the criteria to be classified as a capital lease and therefore it should have been accounted
for as an operating lease under Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (“SFAS”) No. 13, “Accounting for
Leases,” (“SFAS 13”).  The prepaid costs associated with the land leased in Israel have been reclassified to long-term
receivables and other assets in the consolidated balance sheets.

The schedules that follow reconcile the Company’s consolidated balance sheets, consolidated statements of
operations and cash flows from the previously reported financial statements to the restated consolidated financial
statements along with explanations for the restatement adjustments.

F-14

Edgar Filing: TARO PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LTD - Form 6-K

26

TARO PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LTD.

Notes to consolidated financial statements
U.S. dollars in thousands (except share and per share data)
Effect of Restatement on Consolidated Balance Sheet – December 31, 2005

2005 2005
As
Previously
Reported Adjustments Note As Restated

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 72,828 $ - $ 72,828
Restricted short-term bank deposits 6,859 (134 ) 6,725
Marketable securities - 134 134
Accounts receivable:
Trade, net 52,954 (17,388 ) (1) 35,566
Other receivables, prepaid expenses and other 12,865 2,938 (2) 15,803
Inventories 76,192 (15,914 ) (3) 60,278
Assets held for sale - 6,188 6,188
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 221,698 (24,176 ) 197,522
LONG-TERM RECEIVABLES AND OTHER
ASSETS

19,527 15,579
(4)

35,106

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, NET 269,419 (23,168 ) (4) 246,251
GOODWILL 7,232 - 7,232
INTANGIBLE ASSETS AND DEFERRED COSTS,
NET

60,673 (1,712
) (5)

58,961

DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 462 2,683 3,145
TOTAL ASSETS $ 579,011 $ (30,794 ) $ 548,217

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Short-term bank credit and short-term loans $ 92,549 $ 4,000 (6) $ 96,549
Current maturities of long-term debt 14,728 (2,200 ) (6) 12,528
Accounts payable:
Trade payables 20,527 1,388 (6) 21,915
Other current liabilities 42,481 76,923 (7) 119,404
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 170,285 80,111 250,396
LONG-TERM LIABILITIES:
Long-term debt, net of current maturities 161,949 (9,100 ) (4) 152,849
Deferred income taxes 4,981 1,387 6,368
Other long-term liabilities 4,931 5,604 (4) 10,535

Edgar Filing: TARO PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LTD - Form 6-K

27

TOTAL LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 171,861 (2,109 ) 169,752
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT
LIABILITIES
TOTAL LIABILITIES 342,146 78,002 420,148
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY:
Share capital:
Ordinary shares of NIS 0.0001 par value:
Authorized at December 31, 2005: 200,000,000
shares; Issued
at December 31, 2005: 29,566,749 shares,
Outstanding at December 31, 2005:
29,300,865 shares 679 - 679
Founders’ shares of NIS 0.00001 par value:
Authorized, issued and outstanding at December 31,
2005:
2,600 shares 1 - 1
Additional paid-in capital 163,769 130 163,899
Accumulated other comprehensive income 11,811 (964 ) 10,847
Treasury stock (265,884 shares at December 31,
2005)

(1,387
)

(11
)

(1,398
)

Retained earnings (deficit) 61,992 (107,951 ) (45,959 )
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 236,865 (108,796 ) 128,069
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’
EQUITY

$ 579,011 $ (30,794
)

$ 548,217

F-15

Edgar Filing: TARO PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LTD - Form 6-K

28

TARO PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LTD.

Notes to consolidated financial statements
U.S. dollars in thousands (except share and per share data)

(1) To record the net effect of adjustments primarily related to sales deductions including chargebacks, rebates and
other sales deductions and other balance sheet reclassifications primarily related to returns reserves.

(2) To record the effect of adjustments primarily related to samples and other tax adjustments.

(3) To record the effect of adjustments primarily related to inventory valuation, freight and distribution costs and
samples.

(4) Primarily the result of a reclassification of land leased in Israel.

(5) To record the effect of adjustments to deferred costs as a result of adjustments to revenue recognition.

(6) To record reclassification of a bank loan and other payables.

(7) To record the effect of – (a) adjustments primarily related to returns reserve, and other sales deductions reserves,
(b) to record balance sheet reclassifications primarily related to returns reserves, and (c) tax related adjustments.

Effect of Restatement on Consolidated Statement of Operations – 2005

2005 2005
As
Previously
Reported Adjustments Note

As
Restated

Sales, net $ 297,743 $ (9,120 ) (1) $ 288,623
Cost of sales 128,690 (6,075 ) (2) 122,615
Gross profit 169,053 (3,045 ) 166,008
Operating expenses:
Research and development, net 45,767 (53 ) 45,714
Selling, marketing, general and administrative 108,099 2,649 (3) 110,748
Operating income 15,187 (5,641 ) 9,546
Financial expenses, net 7,893 92 7,985
Income before income taxes 7,294 (5,733 ) 1,561
Tax expense 1,617 (140 ) 1,477
Net income $ 5,677 $ (5,593 ) $ 84
Net income per share -

Edgar Filing: TARO PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LTD - Form 6-K

29

Basic net income per ordinary share $ 0.19 $ (0.19 ) $ 0.00 (*)
Diluted net income per ordinary share $ 0.19 $ (0.19 ) $ 0.00 (*)
Weighted-average number of ordinary shares used to
compute basic
income per share (in thousands) 29,250 29,250
Weighted-average number of ordinary shares used to
compute diluted
income per share (in thousands) 29,590 29,590

(*) Amount is less than $0.01.

(1) To record a decrease primarily related to sales deductions, sales and marketing incentives and other revenue
recognition errors.

(2) To record the effect of adjustments primarily related to inventory valuation, freight and distribution costs,
samples and others.

(3) To record an increase in selling and marketing expense due to the reclassifications of freight and distribution
costs, costs of samples and sales and marketing incentives.

F-16

Edgar Filing: TARO PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LTD - Form 6-K

30

TARO PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LTD.

Notes to consolidated financial statements
U.S. dollars in thousands (except share and per share data)

Effect of Restatement on Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows – 2005

Year ended December 31, 2005
As
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 5,677 $ (5,593 ) $ 84
Cash flows from operating activities: 17,122 258 17,380
Cash flows from investing activities: (36,036 ) (186 ) (36,222 )
Cash flows from financing activities: 6,479 (72 ) 6,407
Effect of Restatement on Consolidated Statement of Operations – 2004

2004 2004
As
Previously
Reported Adjustments Note As Restated

Sales, net $ 261,119 $ 9,869 (1) $ 270,988
Cost of sales 119,749 7,790 (2) 127,539
Gross profit 141,370 2,079 143,449
Operating expenses:
Research and development, net 41,956 - 41,956
Selling, marketing, general and administrative 123,465 6,927 (3) 130,392
Operating (loss) (24,051 ) (4,848 ) (28,899 )
Financial expenses (income), net 4,832 (20 ) 4,812
(Loss) before income taxes (28,883 ) (4,828 ) (33,711 )
Tax expense 2,606 1,170 3,776
Net (loss) $ (31,489 ) $ (5,998 ) $ (37,487 )
Net (loss) per share:
Basic and diluted net (loss) per ordinary share $ (1.08 ) $ (0.21 ) $ (1.29 )
Weighted-average number of ordinary shares used to
compute basic and diluted (loss) per share (in thousands)

29,058 29,058

(1) To record a decrease primarily related to sales deductions, sales and marketing incentives and other revenue
recognition errors.

(2) To record the effect of adjustments primarily related to inventory valuation, freight and distribution costs,
samples and others.

Edgar Filing: TARO PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LTD - Form 6-K

31

(3) To record an increase in selling and marketing expense due to the reclassifications of freight and distribution
costs, costs of samples and sales and marketing incentives.

Effect of Restatement on Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows - 2004

Year ended December 31, 2004
As
Previously As
Reported Adjustments Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net (loss) $ (31,489 ) $ (5,998 ) $ (37,487 )
Cash flows from operating activities: (1,624 ) (3,673 ) (5,297 )
Cash flows from investing activities: (141,172 ) 18,142 (123,030 )
Cash flows from financing activities: 69,167 (14,655 ) 54,512

F-17

Edgar Filing: TARO PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LTD - Form 6-K

32

TARO PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LTD.

Notes to consolidated financial statements
U.S. dollars in thousands (except share and per share data)

NOTE 3: — SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The consolidated financial statements are prepared according to United States generally accepted accounting
principles (“U.S. GAAP”).

a. Use of estimates:

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to
make estimates, judgments and assumptions. The Company’s management believes that the estimates, judgments